
8 J-o ca , t .v 

GLGBAL 

-VK 1106 VK 1108 
/ 

VK ·1110 

AUTOMATIC KNIFE GRINDING CUTTING MACHINE 

J 

INSTRUCTION BOOK AND PARTS LIST 

. i 
GLG BALl .· ' J . ·, 

1 . . •• ; 

-'9 
. HOHSINC t 
SE!ffl) MOTORS j 

Use/ aewing machines 
Gebrauchlmaschinen 
Maqulnas usadas 
Machines occasion 

New sewing machines Spare parts for Global machines European distributor 
of HO HSING 
motors 

Neue Nahmaschinen 
Maqulnas nuevas 
Machines nouveaux 

-
WWW.IMCA.NET INFO@IMCA.NET-



OPERATION, LUBRICATION AND CARE 

/ 
/ 

=-
Jl ::::-,,, c:.. 

BEFORE STARTING 

1 ... ,ll oil cup A lubricate a few drops at oil hole 13.Push in 
T and turn the machine by hand for a few .revolutions to 
make sure the oil is spread over contact surfocc. 
2.Make sure sharpener is in locked position.(Driver pulley 
apart from the crank.) 

OPERATI ON 

I .To operate the machine.please first connect the plug with 
power supply socket Then.while pressing Handle for Safety 
F( M30602)you switch on .switch i. 
2.The Presser Rod can be moved upward or downward 
when you switch off the machine. 
3.\1/hen you switch on the machine wliile pressing Handle 
for SafetyF( M30602 ),the Presser Rod must be locked at 
a certain position.To move it up or downward.you can just 
P• <-• s the Pressure Foot Lever G{ M306 i 7 ) · 
4. [f the Handle for Safety F is released during machine 
nmning,the machine will step automatically.and the Presser 

□ 

.__, ............_ 

BE CAREFUL 
I . fn cold weather.please keep machine in the wann place 
to avoid the lubricate oil frcez~. 
2. The motor should be turned ou and off a few times before 
running ~ontinuously,This Permits the oil to warm up and 
flow easily into the closely fit moving parts. 
3.Do not use sewing machine oil.Use No.30-50 motor oil. 
4.Bc sure lhat in 3-phase machine the direction of rotation 
is as ARROW-INDICATION on C. 

TO SHARPEN THE KNIVE 
1.Put the machine away from piles of material. 
2.Drop pressure foot by level locked in the lowest position. 
3.Press lever E downward with a slow.firm pressure to 
engage sharpening mecbanism,Too fast lever action may 
cause lever to lock, If this occurs,lift lever J and start 
over.After a few tries you will feel correct operating pressure. 

-1 -

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



BE CAREFUL 
►o not operate sharpener without knife in ma.chine or the 

.rpener will be damaged. 

>o not operate sharpener with cutting material laid in 

chine. 

)o not shut off motor while sharpcuel"is in motion. 

JBRI CAT ION 

CARE OF MACHINE 

I .Use air hose or bellows and blow lint out of motor and 

sharpener twice a week. 

2.Removc co yer Kand clean out lint once a week. · 

3.Remove knife and clean knife slide with slot cleaner at 

least once a day. 

4 .To prevent undue accumulation of lint,do not oil plate 

rollers. 
5.lf roBers stick,remove from plate and wash in cleaning 

solvent. 

ONCE A WEEK ONCE A MONTH 

Fill oil cup A(always keeping up 

to red line). 

One drop oi I to 

I.Tubes M & N 

2.Pullcy Shaft-W 

3.Bclt pulleys-V & n 
4.Idler Gear D 

Remove plug at S and insert 

grease.Remove the cover 

K,Givc Grease on the screw 
shaft with extension. 

OUBLE,CAUSE.AND 
MEDY OF MACHINE 

.Press release levere,Shapener does not drive. 

( l )Driver pulley<Ml-5-60 ) is oiled.clean it please. 

(2)Driver pulley(M 1-5-nO)was damaged.change a new one 

lease. 

. Sharo<,ner falls abnonnallv .. 

The gears in sharpener and screw shafi are not o il.Please 

risen grease in it. 

-.Knife is not sharp by Sharpening, 

( I )Belts was damaged,ehanged a new one please. 

(2)Knife wear out.change a new one please. 

4.Machinc can not be running. · 
(1 )Check to sec that electric supply voltage is normal. 

(2)Chcck to see that the electric circuit isn't cut. 

(3)Check to see that the switch isn't damaged . 

5. Cutting resistance is big 

( I )The roller of base plate runs not smooth,Clean off dusts 

stay at roller inside; 

(2)Roller rack assy(J6- l-4)damaged,Change a new one 

please; 

(3)The blade is blunt,Sharpen the blade. 

-2-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



HANDARD & BASE PLATES 

12 

No. Part.Name Description Qt Note 

l GB309- 84 Round Head Ro!ling,Pin2x 10.8 40 
2 M30104 Hinge Pin 2 
3 GB862. 1-76 Clamp Washer 4 4 
4 DJ14- 4-9 Hinge Pin Clamp Screw 1 
5 M30102X Plate Wing 1 160(8") 

Z IO(lO"i 
6 J6-1-3 Plate Wing TeMion Spring 2 
7 M30106 Plate Nut 1 
8 M3010302 Left Throe.I pla~ 1 
9 •t3010301 Right Throat plate 1 
10 GB!tt9 ScrewM4x 10 2 
11 M1~2-10~ Knife 1 NJl<%1> 
12 M:lo l o:'103~ Knife Side l l1~?c\~o-li 
13 M3010304X Standard 1 160(8") 

2JO(JO") 
14 GB65 ScrcwM6x20 4 
15 GB65 Screw M3x5 

l60 (8') ~ 
15 M30107 Spin 

' 
210(10") 

M30101X Plate 1 
160(8. ) 17 

:110(10· ) 

18 GBI 19 Pin 4x 10 l 
19 J6-l -1 Roller Rack Assy 2 
20 GB:{09-84. Round Head Rolling Pin Sx 19. i1 
~21 M:30105 Ruller 4 
22 GB97. l Washer 5 4 
23 M30108 Washer 8 

-3-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



FRONT COVER MECHANISM 

11 

" ·· · 

47----

46.....__ 

41 

. -4- ' 

51 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



No. Part.~ Description Qt Note No. Part. Kame Description Ot Note 

1 Gfl70 ScrcwM4x8 2 32 M30205 r~01n,-,.•i11~ Rod l 
2 '.111-0-3 Short Srud 1 :t, GBB61. 1 Washer 4 2 
3 M30306 "Guide Fdt 2 31 GB70 Screw M4x16 2 ~-
4 Y30316 R.H.Guidc l 35 i1:io201 Bcdrin!( Cover 1 
5 M30315 LH.Guide 1 36 M30206 Bearin~ Shaft 1 
6 '.1130317 Screw a 37 GB278 Bearing D80201 1 
7 :1130314 Screw 3 38 U30208 Cr.ink. l 
R M30327 Washer 3 39 ~130209 Ser~"'' for Br2 Shall 1 
9 J.130326 Guide Adjlllting Nut 3 40 M303ll fronl fur Rw 8earine NIii 4 
lO GBBO ScrcwM5x20 3 41 M30613 Booom Plate for Sockc1 1 
11 G86170 Nut MS :1 42 Gil818 Scrcw4x 6 1 
12 M3Cl201 Square Screw I 43 Tcmninal 1 
13 M30202 Kniti: Lock Washer l 44 GB818-7ti Scr~wM3xl2 2 
11 M30203 Cro&S Head l 15 1.130012 Plu2 Casini! 1 
15 M30204 Connecting Rtld Washe, 1 16 GH818 ScrcwM4xt4 1 
16 1.!30211 Oil Felt 1 17 WireGloovc I 
17 ~ll-6- 50 Wrist Pia Plug l 18 Ll:!0309 Front llariug Housint 1 
18 Gll867 R ivcts 1.6 x 9 2 49 1130618 Switch Cover 1 

' 19 r.ns,s Screw M2.5 x 4 2 50 GBBIB ScrewM3xS 1 I 

20 &130210 Oil Felt 1 !> I Oil Coo I 
2 i 1.130212 Wrist Pin 1 52 GB70-76 ScrcwM3xl0 2 
22 !1130319 Oil Felt 1 53 M30602 Handle for Safety 1 
23 (;8818 ScrewM3x3 2 51 ~0605 Operating H~odle 1 
24 M30305 Oil Felt l 55 M30609 Sprin11 l 
25 \11--0-7 Stud l 56 M30608 Safety Prolcclioo Plate l 
•)t: U"~~ne n:, Ouord l 57 t:P.F, I 7rl lJuoMIO 1 
?..; .~ll? A "•••••• >lA ~ C 1 58 u·~ni:nA Stfe:v Protection Ill'8ci(et l 
28 :,; 1:110 Oi1F c1t1x 180 1 59 GB879 Pin4x l8 1 
29 !d30321 Oil Pad Holder 1 60 GBB\9 Sucw ~5x l5 ,! 

30 IIGZ-775-74 Oil Tube 1 

31 GB818-76 ScrewM3x16 2 

-5-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



MOTOR . & HOUSING MECHANISM ·· 

22 25 26 

15 

13 

12 ' 9 
5 

10 

-6-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



No. Part. Name Desc1·ipt ion 
Qt Ne -

l Ll30333 Turning Knob I 
2 ~130334 Clutclt Knob I 
:1 GB818 Screw MJ>.< 16 3 
1 M30332 Dush Cup I 
5 ~130335 Retaining Ring I . 
ti G8818 ScrcwM4x 6 2 

' G8839 Washcr 4 :! , 
& CDM CaJncitor I 00 11 f I 
9 E82Qll Switch l 
10 t\3CT- 701 I Switth I 
11 MJm07 Win: Sl«ve I 
12 

Wool Fabric I 
I:l GD8l9 Screw M3x 10 4 
14 ~30322 Front Bearing Cover I 
lS Gl3278 lkwi11g D80202 •. 

I 
!fi ~no:rn:i 

f>c111 I . 
17 M30304 Rotor With Shail I 
18 ~1;10:101 

W ire Sk:cvc 1 
l!:I 11303 (() Cruiying I landlc I - 2/) Gl3820 Sen,,",. M~x 18 2 
21 CH8?..0 Scn.·wM4x 16 2 2:l M:30302 Copucitoi·-Stator I 23 ~:lU614 Skin C.over 

I 24 GB8 L8 Screw M2.5 >< 4 2 -
25 M30330 Rear nearing l lllll~ing I 2!i M'.!031:1 Win: Sl.:cvc 2 .. '27 t.130'.\ 12 Long Scn.·w 4 - 28 M30331 I nsulatc Cover I 29 (;ll8l8 Sm.'\,. tv14 x 10 2 3!) l13C!337 Ciuch Nm 1 -

31 M3033ti 
Sh art 1.<.>ck J\ ut 1 r 32 
Automatic Cut-Out Swi1ch I :n \i30338 .._._ Washer With Wave 2 31 CB27!:l 
3c:aring 08020 I I ~5 LY4 
Relay I 36 ld30321 Capacitor Co.ver 

1 

-7-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



SHARPENER HOUSING MECHANISM 

11 

38 

39 

-8-

41 ~ :..--.· , ~____, 

40-! , 
' 

~~46 

) 

I 

' ., 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14. 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Part.Name Description Qt 

•~0402 Pressure Foot Shoe 

GB820 Screw M4xl4 2 

M30601 Cover Bracket 

M30608 Cove 

GB97. l Washer4 2 

Gll818 Screw M4x JO 2 

GB818 Screw M4x 10 4 

GB859 Washer 3 

GB6170 Nut M3 

Gl3848 Washer 3 2 

GB70-76 ScrcwM3x 10 

M30409 Shaft for Gear Pia c 

M'.~0603 ~ P!ate 

M3060'l San.1, Protec!ion Link 

M300l!i PrC8Sure Foot Look Bracket I 

M30403 Pn:ssure Foot Rod I 

Ml-5-2fi Pressure Foot Rod Lift Handle Cove I 

Ml-5-23 PrcssureFootRodLiftHandle I 

G881R ScrcwM3x5 2 

GB6 I 70 Nut MJ.5 I 

Gll6170 NutM4 4 

22 MH-12 Screw for Spring I 

23 Mt- 5-11 Spnng for Cam l 

24 GB848 Washet4 2 

25 :,i:iQ6tO Spling I 

2o MHi-19 &.."reW tor Release l.£ver I 

27 Ml -5-20 Sl)l'ing Washer l 

28 Ml-5- 11 Screw for Cam I . 
29 MHH5 Sharpening lever I 

30 Ml -5- 36 Shaipening Lc:vcr Lover I 

31 ~ l-5-17 Screw Shafi for Latch I 

Note 

32 GB97. 1 Washer 5 I 
!--;3-- -+--M-l-5- - l-8-----------+--Sp- n-·n-g_fo_r_Latch ________ 4-_I - 4------1 

34 ~U-!i-16 Latch for Cam 1 

:15 Ml -5-13 Cam I 

36 GB74 ScrewM4x 6 I 

37 Ml-5-31 ShaftforCam I 

MI-5-29A Lower Slider for Pressure Foot Rod I 

39 M.'10-1Cr.i Soaccr I 

40 G070-76 ScrewM3x8 I 

41 G13859 Washer 3 l 

42 ~30616 Retainer 

Ml-5-32 Pressure root Lever Cover 

44 M30617 Pressure Foot Lever 

45 Ml-5- 4 Pressure Foot Lever Spring 

46 ~0407 Pressure Foot Leve- Screw .._ ______ _ 
-9-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



SHARPENER HOUSING MECHANISM 

0 11 
u✓ 

' 

..,..,,---13 

19 
15 18 i 

·/ ~
0
21 

3 2 

14 

. --- . 

\ 1 

I . 
I 

~-
-- -· _ •• --·· 30 

! a C) 

: 16~~= 
36 : 

' 

-· tj 34 

1 ' I ' E) : 37 

46 : ~38 

"' 

;__ _ ----------~-~. 0 39 -----w--~ 40 
I~ C) ♦ 

. .-- .. o- '---
45 _.- : ; 41 

44---! i 
~ --

-10-

43-----~ 
42 __ i 

8 

3 

0 ,, '\ 
., "' 

26 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



No. Part. Name 
D~scr i ption Qt Note 

l lH-5-1 CamCov<!T I 

2 GB820 ScrcwM4x20 I 

3 Ml-D-5 Nut 2 
--

4 GB818 Screw M4x 10 I 

5 Ml-6--37 Bearing for Cam Shafi 2 

6 lil-5-35 Hexagpn-hcadcd Screw I 

7 MJ.-5-55 · l-lc:,.agoo-11.:aded Nut I 

8 GB818 ScrcwM3x6 2 

9 M30401 Cover for Diver Pulley I 

IO }11-5-2 Sharpener Housing I 

11 Ml- 5-25 CllpforTube I 

12 M2-4-3~ Tube for Driving I 
1611(1") 
21(l(IC1') 

13 MH-1~ ·1 ·ube for Square Shaft 2 
160(1" ) 

2) ()(10") 

14 GB818 ScrcwMSx 14 2 

15 ~11-5-30 Felt Pad r 
16 m-s-54 Gear and Shaft I 

17 Ml-5-49 Bell Crank I 

l8 ~U-5-28 Screw Shaft 1 

19 Ml-5-59 Wac;hcr for Bcruing I 

20 GB278 Bearing D80018 2 

21 Gl389~. I LockRing22 I 

22 Ml-5-60 Driver Pulley I 

2:~ GB896 LockRing6 I 

24 Ml-5-58 Washer I 

25 Ml-5--52 Spring. Pin I 

26 MI-5-51 Spring l 

27 lrt\-5-49.2 Pin fill" bdl Crank I 

28 Ml- 5 47 Push Rtxl I 

29 GB879 !'in l.5X 10 I 

30 Ml-5--57 Idler Gear I 

31 M1-5-5G Shaft for LdlcT 01.-ar I 

32 Ml-5· 44 Washer 2 

33 t,U-5-45 Spiral Gear I 

34 MH'i 4~ Deming. flx D1ivc Shall 2 

35 Ml-5-41 lk,uing lbr Drive Shall I 

36 m-5-46 Key l 

37 Ml-5-10 Bcruing, ror G~r 2 

38 Ml-5-39 S;1ur Gears 2 

39 M30408 Uottom Plate I 

40 GB819 Sc.-cw M3.5 x 12 l 

41 Ml-5-38 Sp~tdcrPin I 

42 CB818 Scn:wM4x 6 2 

13 Ml-5-61 Oil l'ad and l loldcr I 
_. 44 CB819 ScrcwM4x 12 3 

45 Ml-5-42 Driver Shaft with Gear I 

46 Ml--5-10 Bi:arin11. lor Screw Shafi I 

-11-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



LOWER GEAR BRACKET MECHANISM 

5 

3 

2 

,,-, 
r' , 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

10 

11 

15 12 

~13 
~/ /14 

16~ 

17 19 

~ I / ~ 
55 

54 

51 

50 
49 

48 

47 , , ::-----@~ ; (j 
44 - - - - . .:.....· - : . : 
43---
42 _ _ __,;;. 

41 

~ 

40 - __;_.----

39 -------

-12-

2 

31 
32 

. 33 

34 

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



No. Code Name De9eription qt Note No. Code Name Description Qt Note 

l M1-6--53 1luust Ball Bearing 2 32 M1-6-46A R.H.Shoe I 

2 M1-o-24 Nut for Screw Shaft R.H. 1 33 M1-6-42 Bushing for Shoe 2 

3 M1-6-23 Nut for Screw Shaft L. H. l 34 M1-6-43 Screw for Sharpener Shoe 2 

. 4 M1-6-51 Washer for Scmv Shaft L.H 1 35 M1-6--47 R.H. Sharpener Shoe Sprln,i l 

5 M2-5-4E Spacer Tube 1 i -
A 13" 

36 M1-6--44 L. H. Sharpener Shoe Spring 1 

37 M30503 Cwnping Arm for Shoe 1 
.___ 

6 iv[i-6-22 Stop Nut for Screw Shaft l 38 M30502 Screw foc Clamping Arm 1 

7 M1-6--"8 Lett Hand Follower Nut ·1 39 Ml-6--41 Neoprene Band 2 --8 Mi-6-'B Right Hand Follower Nut I 40 GB309 Roll Pin 1 .s x 10.8 2 

E i 
9 M30506 X L.H.SQuare Shaft I 

H i 
41 Ml-6-40 Front Pulley !or Blets 2 

42 GB879 Pin 1.5 X 10 1 

E 6' 
10 M30507X R.H .Square Shaft 1 8" 

i H 

43 M1-6--39 Collar f~ l.ovm SCl?W Silaft 1 

44 M1-6-38 llearini for shaft Extension 2 

E i, 
11 M2-5-3X Screw Shaft for Extension 1 w. H 

45 M1-6---36 Bearing for Screw Shaft 1 

46 Ml-6-37 ~ tor 1ntermediale Gear 1 

12 GB S'B Screw M4X8 2 47 "'M~ Lower Gear Bracket l 

13 M1-6-52.1 Washer 4 2 48 Ml~-54 Grwe Plate I 

14 M1-62 ~ Guide Back of Standard 1 i 
ff 

49 Ml- 6-50 Grease Puig 1 

SQ Mt-6-35 Gear on Screw Shaft 1 

15 M30508 Lower Shalt for R. H .Square Sha! 1 St M1--6-33 Intermediate ~ I 

16 GS5783 Screw M4x 10 1 52 M1-6-1 I.Dvm Gear Bnml Gear Cover l 

17 GB6172 Nut M4 1 53 M3Cfil! Gear Shalt for L.H. 5QuaR ~ l 

18 GB818 Screw MJx7 4 54 GB818 &ttw M4x 14 3 

19 GB65-76 Screw M3 x6 4 ss M1-6-32 L.H.Square Shaft Washer l 

20 i..11-63 Stabli2ler 2 56 Ml-6-34 W a.w:r for Extension 1 

21 GB6172 Nut for Sharpener Shoe 2 

22 _;.,;~ -6.4 L. H .Slider with Pulley l 

23 GB818 S=w M3x3 2 

24 M1-6.5 R.H.Slide with Pulley I 

25 M1-6-9 Spring for Pulley Slide 2 

26 GB6170 Nut M4 I 

27 GBBO Screw M4x8 1 

28 M1-6--45A L.H.Shoe 1 

29 GBBO Screw M4x8 l 

30 Mi-6-14 Spring for Arm 1 

31 - !. '.1--6--48 Abrasive Belts 2 

-13-

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




